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CHAPTER 439——H.F.No. 1989 

An act relating to education; creating a task force on child care in higher education. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. TASK FORCE ON CHILD CARE IN HIGHER EDUCATION. 
Subdivision 1. PURPOSE AND DUTIES. A E Egg Q 5% pgg i_n 

higher education—fi established _t_g determine gig goals o_f child care i_n higher 
education i_n relation 19 existing child care programs, study a_r;(_l select strategies 
and mechanisms Q _t_h_9 state t_o ps_e _ip achieving those goals, a_n<_1 t_o make 
recommendations t_o the legislature Q short-term gpg long-range policy devel- 
opment. 

Subd. 2; MEMBERSHIP. I_l_1p governor §l_1a_ll appoint _th_e_ members pf _t_l_1p 
t§_§l_g force. Il_1_§:_ gllafi o_f t_h_g student advisogy councilz 3131 thp members o_f t_h_g 
higher education gdvisory council may pglcp recommendations fig; appoint- 
ment. There must b__e_ pg student member from each system member pf ;l_1_e 
student advisog council _a_r;(1 E faculty 9_1; administrator member §'_o_m@ 
system member o_ftl1_g higher education adviso1_'y council. :13 faculty gr admin- 
istrator representative r_n_pg lg pp individual 1119 hzg l_1_a<_1 involvement i_n dgyl; 
i_ng @ child c_arg issues. ;l‘_l_1p members _o_f th_e @ fgrg gllll elcfi Q; chair. 
Qp_e_ representative 9_i_'Q1_e department pf health, department o_f human services, 
a_n_d_ fie higher education coordinating board ;n_uit a1_so pe appointed. 

Subd. i REPORTS. I_h_e @ fggg £111 submit g §_et o_f recommendations 
t_o t_h_e_ higl_1er education division 9_f_‘ _t_l_1p senate education committee gpg Q 
house pf representatives higher education committee gt _i_§ activities, findin s Q recommendations by January l_5g 1989. 

Subd. 1»; FUNDING. lh_e task force may seek funding from nonstate 
sources 39 accomnlish it_s tasks under subdivisions _1_ 39 §_._ 

Approved April 4, 1988 

CHAPTER 440—H.F.No. 1784 
An act relating to nurse-midwives; allowing a certified nurse-midwife to prescribe and 

administer drugs and therapeutic devices; allowing an appropriately certified and licensed 
health care professional to prescribe legend drugs and controlled substances; amending Min- 
nesota Statutes 1986, sections 148.171; 151.37, subdivision 2; and 152.12, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 148.171, is amended to read: 
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148.171 DEFINITIONS. 
As used in sections 148.171 to 148.285: 

(1) The term “Board” shall mean Minnesota board of nursing. 

(2) The term “Registered Nurse” abbreviated R.N., shall mean a natural 
person licensed by the Minnesota board of nursing to practice professional 
nursing. 

(3) The practice of professional nursing means the performance for compen- 
sation or personal profit of the professional interpersonal service of: (a) provid- 
ing a nursing assessment of the actual or potential health needs of individuals, 
families, or communities; (b) providing nursing care supportive to or restorative 
of life by functions such as skilled ministration of nursing care, supervising and 
teaching nursing personnel, health teaching and counseling, case finding and 
referral to other health resources; and (c) evaluating these actions. 

The practice of professional nursing includes both independent nursing func- 
tions and delegated medical functions which may be performed in collaboration 
with other health team members, or may be delegated by the professional nurse 
to other nursing personnel. Independent nursing function may also be per- 
formed autonomously. The practice of professional nursing requires that level 
of special education, knowledge, and skill ordinarily expected of an individual 
who has completed an approved professional nursing education program as 
described in section 148.211, subdivision 1. A registered nurse _w__l;g _ha_s gradu- 
atii from 2_1 program o_f study designed _t_Q prepare registered nurses Q advanced 
practice is nurse-midwives £1 L110 jg certified througl_1 ’th_e national profession- 
al nursing gganization E nurse-midwives _r_n_ay prescribe an_d administer drugs E1 therapeutic devices within pr_actice §_l_S_ 3 nurse-midwife. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 151.37, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. A licensed practitioner in the course of professional practice only, 
may prescribe, administer, and dispense a legend drug, er may cause the same to 
be administered by a nurse or intern under the practitioner’s direction and 

licensed health gag professional Q prescribe a_1p_d administer th_e §a_rr_1§ within plpg 
expressed l_ega_1 scope o_f _tl1_e_ person’s prpctice Q defined jp Minnesota Statutes. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 152.12, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. A licensed doctor of medicine, a doctor of osteopathy, duly 
licensed to practice medicine, a doctor of dental surgery, or a doctor of dental 
medicine, _or a licensed doctor of podiatry, and in the course of professional 
practice only, may prescribe, administer, and dispense a controlled substance 
included in Schedules II through V of section 152.02, er may cause the same to 
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be administered by a nurse, an intern or an assistant under the direction and 
supervision of the doctors and _m_ax c_a_12s_e a 1-;e_r_so_n um is an 221-fltzmtglx 
certified §p_d_ licensed health gagg professional pg prescribe a_p<_i_ administer gfi 
same within _t_lE expressed lggpl scope 9_f gig pgsggs gtigg § Qflrlgg i_I; 

Minnesota Statutes. 

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _l_ 39 g E; effective 1h_e_ day following final enactment. 
Approved April 4, 1988 

CHAPTER 44l—H.F.No. 1853 

An act relating to health; clarifying an existing statute that requires insurance plans to 
cover the services provided by a registered nurse engaged in advanced nursing practice to the 
same extent that the services would be covered if provided by a physician; including nurse 
practitioners and clinical specialists in psychiatric or mental health nursing among the roles 
specifically listed as examples of advanced nursing practice,‘ requiring coverage for routine 
diagnostic procedures for cancer; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 62/1.15, subdi- 
vision 3a; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 62A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 62A.15, subdivision 3a, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 3a. NURSING SERVICES. All benefits provided by a policy or 
contract referred to in subdivision 1, relating to expenses incurred for medical 
treatment or services of a duly licensed physician must include services provided 
by a registered nurse who is licensed pursuant to section 148.171 and who is 
certified by the profession to engage in advanced nursing practice. “Advanced 
nursing practice” means the performance of health services by professional nurses 
who have gained additional knowledge and skills through an organized program 
of study and clinical experience preparing nurses for advanced practice roles as 
nurse anesthetists or, nurse midwives, nurse practitioners; 9; clinical specialists Q psychiatric 9; mental health nursing. The program of study must be beyond 
the education required for registered nurse licensure and must meet criteria 
established by the professional nursing organization having authority to certify 
the registered nurse in advanced nursing practice, and appear on a list estab- 
lished and maintained by the board of nursing through rulemaking. 

This subdivision is intended to provide payment of benefits for treatment 
and services by a licensed registered nurse certified in advanced nursing practice 
as defined in this subdivision and is not intended to add to the benefits provided 
for in these policies or contracts. 
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